
 Agenda

Page 1

Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee

Time and Date
10.30 am on Wednesday, 17 April, 2019

Place
Committee Room 3, Council House, Coventry

Public Business

1. Apologies and Substitutions  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Creation of a Public Spaces Protection Order for St Michaels and 
Surrounding Areas  (Pages 3 - 38)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

4. Report Back on Conference - Civic Visit to Cork - 23 to 25 March, 2019  
(Pages 39 - 40)

Report of the Lord Mayor, Councillor J Blundell

5. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme and Outstanding 
Issues 2018/19  (Pages 41 - 48)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

6. Any Other Items of Public Business  

Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as a matter 
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.

Private Business

Nil

Martin Yardley, Deputy Chief Executive (Place), Council House Coventry

Tuesday, 9 April 2019

Notes:1) The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Suzanne Bennett, Democratic Services, Council House, Coventry, 
telephone 02476 972299, alternatively E-mail: 
suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk/liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Page 2

2) Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify 
Suzanne Bennett no later than 9.30 a.m. on the day of the meeting, giving 
their reasons for absence and the name of the Council Member (if any) 
who will be attending the meeting as their substitute.

3) Scrutiny Board Members who have an interest in any report referred to this 
meeting, but who are not Members of this Committee, have been invited to 
notify the Chair by 12 noon on the day before the meeting that they wish to 
speak on a particular item. The Member must indicate to the Chair their 
reason for wishing to speak and the issue(s) they wish to raise.

Membership: Councillors N Akhtar, A Andrews, J Clifford (Deputy Chair), D Gannon, 
T  Khan (Chair), J McNicholas, M Mutton, G Ridley and R Singh

By invitation Councillors P Akhtar, A Khan J O’Boyle and D Welsh

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR if you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us

E-mail: 
suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk/liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk



 Public report
Cabinet 

Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee 17 April 2019
Cabinet June 2019

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities – Councillor A S Khan

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

Ward(s) affected:
St Michaels, Radford, Foleshill, Sherbourne, Lower Stoke

Title: Creation of a Public Spaces Protection Order for St Michaels and Surrounding Areas 

Is this a key decision?
Yes – The proposals affect more than two wards in the City

Executive Summary:

On the 12th February, permission was granted by Cabinet for a public consultation on the possible 
creation of a Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) for St Michaels ward and adjoining areas. 
The order is designed to address anti-social behaviour and criminal and sexual exploitation of 
young people.  

The consultees and partners were overwhelmingly supportive of the proposed PSPO and the 
geographical area to be covered by this Order.  The Order and the results of the consultation 
were also considered by the Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee.

This report therefore seeks Cabinet approval to create this new PSPO which will assist Police 
Officers in predominantly keeping young people in the city safe. 

Recommendations:
The Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee is recommended to:

1. Consider the contents of the report and make any recommendations to Cabinet.

The Cabinet is recommended to:-
 
1. Consider the recommendations made by Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee.
2. Approve the Public Spaces Protection Order for St Michaels and surrounding area
[...]
ich may adversely affect their future 
employment prospects. It is believed that the new additional powers will assist the Police in 
efficiently addressing the relevant issues. 

2.2 Approve the Public Spaces Protection Order for St Michaels and surrounding areas  
(recommended). The introduction of a specific PSPO for the designated area would 
provide useful powers for Police officers, to address adverse behaviours in the designated 
area. It is quick and easy to use, which is an important consideration when organisations 
are facing reductions in resources.

2.3 The PSPO can be enforced by simply informing someone that their behaviour is 
unacceptable and advising them to move on.  An offence and further action only applies if 
they refuse.  It also has the added benefit of enabling the offender to accept a fixed penalty 
notice rather than appear in court and receive a criminal record if enforcement is necessary. 
The wording of the proposed PSPO can be seen in Appendix 1.  The operation of the PSPO 
will be in line with Home Office guidelines

3. Results of consultation undertaken

3.1 Consultation took place over 30 days, from 13th February to 15th March 2019 and received 
overwhelming public support over 90% of consultees supported the introduction of the 
proposed PSPO and over 80%% supported the proposed geographical area over which the 
PSPO would apply.   

3.2    Some consultees believed that the PSPO should cover all of the city. However, the 
evidence from the Police and partners is not sufficient to justify a geographical area of this 
magnitude. Officers believe that the proposed geographical area is sufficient to address the 
issues previously mentioned and any displacement from so called ‘hot spot’ locations. The 
results of the consultation can be seen in Appendix 3.    

Page 5



4 Timetable for implementing this decision

4.1 Should the order be approved by Cabinet it will be implemented at the earliest practicable 
date. 

5 Comments from Dir
[...]
 as defined by the Equality Act 2010 is considered in the 
Equality and Consultation Analysis at Appendix 5. At present it is not considered necessary 
to take any particular steps to prevent the negative impact on any particular protected 
groups as a result of the introduction of the proposed PSPO

Page 6

http://www.coventry.gov.uk/councilplan/


6.5 Implications for (or impact on) the environment

The purpose of taking action is to address adverse behaviours in the City Centre, in an 
attempt to protect and improve the environment and wellbeing of the community.

6.6 Implications for partner organisations?

Powers granted will be available to West Midlands Police. 

Page 7



Report author(s):
Liam Nagle

Name and job title:
Liam Nagle – Community Safety Officer 

Directorate:
Place Directorate

Tel and email contact:
02476 832063  
Liam.Nagle@coventry.gov.uk
 

Contributor/approver 
name

Title Directorate or 
organisation

Date doc 
sent out

Date response 
received or 
approved

Contributors:
Craig Hickin Head of 

Environmental 
Services

Place 20/03/19 03/04/19

Graham Hood Head of 
Streetpride, 
Greenspaces

Place 20/03/19 01/04/19

Davina Blackburn Regulatory 
Services 
Manager

Place 20/03/19 29/03/19

Richard Moon Director of 
Project 
Management 
and Property 
Management

Place 20/03/19 01/04/19

Rebecca Wilshire Strategic Lead – 
Help and 
Protection

People 20/03/19 30/03/19

Lara Knight Governance 
Services Co-
ordinator

Place 20/3/19 03/04/19

Names of approvers for 
submission: (officers and 
members)
Finance: Cath Crosby Lead 

Accountant
Place 20/03/19 27/03/19

Legal: Gill Carter Senior Solicitor Place 20/03/19 29/03/19
HR: Karen Mihailovic Senior HR 

Advisor
Place 20/03/19 01/04/19

Andrew Walster Assistant 
Director

Place 20/03/19 03/04/19

Martin Yardley Executive 
Director

Place 20/03/19 03/04/19

Members: 

Cllr A. Khan Cabinet Member 
for Policing and 
Equalities

20/03/19 03/04/19

This report is published on the Council's website:www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings 

Page 8

http://www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings


Appendix 1 – Draft PSPO for St Michaels Ward and associated areas

COVENTRY CITY COUNCIL PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER 
ST MICHAELS AREA ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR

The Council of the City of Coventry (“the Council”) hereby makes the following Public 
Spaces Protection Order (St Michaels Area Park Anti-Social Behaviour) under Sections 59 
to 75 of the Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014.

1. This Order shall come into operation on (date) and shall have effect for a period of 3 
years thereafter, unless extended by further orders under the Council’s statutory 
powers.

2. This Order relates to St Michael Ward and connected areas (see map).

3. The purpose of this order is to prevent any activities associated with Child 
Exploitation, both sexual and criminal and any other type of anti-social behaviour in 
the Designated Area including but not limited to violence, including the use of 
weapons such as knives, alcohol misuse,  drug taking and dealing,  and abusive and 
intimidating behaviour and language.

The Council makes this Order because it is satisfied on reasonable grounds that 
groups of people within the Designated Area are and have carried out anti-social 
activities including the procurement of young people for criminal and sexual activities. 
These activities are persistent and continuing and have resulted in members of the 
community feeling intimidated and unsafe. 

4. The effect of this Order is to prohibit the congregation of groups of 2 or more persons 
in the Designated Area where the behaviour of some or all members of the group has 
or is likely to have a detrimental effect on the quality of life of those in the community.

5. This order was agreed by Cabinet on (date)

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 3 – Results of the Consultation 

Q1  

Do you support the introductio
[...]
egating at the 
Transport Museum to meet older males and then being transported to other locations 
where they have been subjected to serious sexual assaults.

In the past there have been a significant number of complex investigations and operations 
which have been linked to the St Michael’s Ward.   

Date:  27/02/2019

Authors:  Joanna Stroud, Team Manager, Horizon

Hazel Kelly, Child Exploitation Co-Ordinator

Page 32



Coventry City Council 
Equality and Consultation Analysis (ECA) Form

1 

In line with the principles of decision making outlined in the City Council Constitution, the 
Council will ensure that its decision making is open and transparent, and that due regard is 
given to the Council’s obligations and desire to promote equality of opportunity and equal 
treatment.

Part 1
This part must be completed and before formal consultation is undertaken and must be 
available during the consultation stage.

Author of this document: Liam Nagle

Name of Service Area/Proposal: Public Space Protection Order – St Michaels and 
surrounding areas

Head of Service: Craig Hickin

Date of completion: 18th December 2018

Background to the planned changes

1. What is the background to the planned changes? Why is this change being considered? If 
further information is available on the different scenarios that have been considered as part 
of this work, provide a link to the public document which contains this information.

The Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 gained Royal Assent in April 2014. 
The Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) provision has been in operation since 20th 
October 2014. PSPOs are intended to provide means of preventing individuals or groups 
committing anti-social behaviour in a public space where the behaviour is having, or likely to 
have, a detrimental effect on the quality of life of those in the locality; be persistent or 
continuing in nature; and be unreasonable.

The Council’s aim is to improve the City as place to live,
[...]
nded to disrupt behaviours to prevent them affecting the 
local community and also to protect both the people effecting the behaviour and others that 
may be affected.

It will be made clear to officers that their use of the power needs to be defendable and that 
people will be made aware of how to complain if they believe they have been unfairly 
treated.  Where large groups are moved on, it will sometimes be done because of the 
behaviours of others within the group so people need to be aware of the concept of group 
enterprise.

Next steps

Please send this completed ECA to the Insight Team as follows:

Wendy Ohandjanian (wendy.ohandjanian@coventry.gov.uk tel. 7683 2939)

Jaspal Mann (jaspal.mann@coventry.gov.uk tel. 7683 3112)

Version Control 

Version Date Summary of changes (Author)

Page 38

mailto:wendy.ohandjanian@coventry.gov.uk
mailto:jaspal.mann@coventry.gov.uk


1234567 Public report

REPORT BACK ON CONFERENCE/SEMINAR
REPORT TO:       Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee    

REPORT OF:       Lord Mayor 2018/19, Councillor John Blundell   
                                 
TITLE:                 Civic Visit to Cork

DATE:                  23rd – 25th March 2019
    
VENUE:                Cork, Republic of Ireland   

1. Recommendation

1.1 The Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee is recommended to endorse the report of the Lord 
Mayor's civic visit to Cork and the positive outcomes of the visit.

2. Background

2.1 Following the 60th anniversary of the twinning link between Coventry and Cork in 2018 and 
the visit of the Lord Mayor of Cork to the city in November, the Lord Mayor and Lady 
Mayoress received a reciprocal invitation to Cork in March. The visit included an invitation to 
attend the Lord Mayor of Cork’s Spring Charity Ball.

3. Cost of attending

Costs Approved by 
Cabinet/Cabinet Member

Total of Actual Costs

 Conference Fees Nil Nil

 Flights Approx £103pp £135pp

 Accommodation Nil Nil

 Subsistence £100 £100.91

4. Benefits

4.1 For 9 years th
[...]
ork Programme 2018/19

7

Date Title Detail Cabinet Member/ Lead 
Officer
David Nuttall

Modernising Domestic 
Violence Abuse Services 
and Sexual Violence and 
Abuse Services

Further progress on the contract awarded in 2019. To include 
performance data.

Cllr AS Khan

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Creation of a Public Spaces Protection Order for St Michaels and Surrounding Areas
	03a) Appendix 1
	03b) Appendix 2
	03c) Appendix 3
	03d) Appendix 4
	03e) Appendix 5

	4 Report Back on Conference - Civic Visit to Cork - 23 to 25 March, 2019
	5 Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme and Outstanding Issues 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee held at 10.30 am on 

Wednesday, 17 April 2019

Present:
Members: Councillor T  Khan (Chair)

 
Councillor N Akhtar
Councillor A Andrews
Councillor J Clifford
Councillor J McNicholas
Councillor M Mutton
Councillor G Ridley
Councillor R Singh

Other Members: Councillors P Akhtar (Deputy Cabinet Member for Policing 
and Equalities) 

Employees (by Directorate):

Place: 

Apologies:

S Bennett, C Hickin, G Homes, L Nagle   

Councillor J O’Boyle

Public Business

67. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

68. Creation of a Public Spaces Protection Order for St Michaels and 
Surrounding Areas 

The Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee considered a report of the Deputy Chief 
Executive (Place) which indicated that in February 2019, the Cabinet approved 
public consultation on the possible creation of a Public Spaces Protection Order 
(PSPO) for St Michaels Ward and adjoining areas. The Order is designed to 
address anti-social behaviour and criminal and sexual exploitation of young 
people.

The report, which will be considered by the Cabinet at their first meeting of the 
Municipal Year, detailed the outcome of the consultation and sought Cabinet’s 
approval to create the new PSPO, which will assist Police Officers in 
predominantly keeping young people in the City safe. 

The Committee questioned officers on aspects of the report, including:-

 Police enforcement of the PSPO



– 2 –

 Definition of anti-social behaviour and exactly what kind of behaviour 
the Order will prohibit/allow

 The difference the PSPO will make to existing Police powers
 The impact that the current 4 other PSPOs have had in the City
 How the effectiveness of the Order will be measured, monitored and 

reviewed
 The level of public engagement and consultation responses to the 

proposed Order
 Concerns regarding displacement into adjacent areas

 
The Committee expressed their concerns regarding the level of Police resources 
nationally.

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee:-

1)  Confirm their support for the Recommendation to approve the 
Public Spaces Protection Order for St Michaels and surrounding 
areas

2) Request that they receive a six month progress report 

3) Recommend to Cabinet that appropriate Ward Councillors be 
contacted in relation to any potential displacement issues. 

  

69. Report Back on Conference - Civic Visit to Cork - 23 to 25 March, 2019 

The Committee considered a report of the Lord Mayor, Councillor J Blundell, which 
detailed a Civic visit to Cork between 23 and 25 March, 2019.

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee endorse the report of 
the Lord Mayor regarding the Civic visit to Cork and note the positive 
outcomes of the visit.

70. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme and Outstanding Issues 
2018/19 

The Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee considered their Work Programme for 
2018/19.

RESOLVED that the following items be considered as part of the Work 
Programme planning exercise for 2019/20:-

 CCTV cameras in the City
 Knife crime and gun culture
 Improving engagement and consultation with residents



– 3 –

71. Any Other Items of Urgent Public Business 

There were no items of urgent public business.

(Meeting closed at 11.20am) 


